

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No(s). 4052 of 2012

COMMISSIONER OF CUMTOMS (MUMBAI)

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S VIJETA INTERNATIONAL

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

I.A. No. 186954/2025

The applicant, Commissioner of Customs (Mumbai), seeks permission to withdraw the Civil Appeal No. 4052/2012.

It is stated in the application that the monetary limit to file an appeal before this Court has been increased to Rs. 5,00,000,00/- (Rupees Five Crores Only) and that the tax amount involved in the present appeal is Rs. 25,37,223/- which is below the threshold limit.

In above view, the prayer for withdrawal of the present appeal is granted. Accordingly, I.A. No. 186954 of 2025 is allowed. Civil Appeal No. 4052 of 2012 is dismissed as withdrawn.

.....J.
(N.V. ANJARIA)

New Delhi
06 October, 2025

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 4052/2012

COMMISSIONER OF CUMTOMS (MUMBAI)

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S VIJETA INTERNATIONAL

Respondent(s)

I. A. 186954/2025 (WITHDRAWAL OF CASE) IS TO BE LISTED BEFORE
HON'BLE JUDGE IN CHAMBERS.;IA No. 186954/2025 - WITHDRAWAL OF
CASE / APPLICATION

Date : 06-10-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA
[IN CHAMBER]For Appellant(s) : Mr. Prashant Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AORFor Respondent(s) : Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR
Mr. S Sunil, Adv.
Ms. Saakshi Singh Rawat, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RApplication (I.A. No. 186954/2025) seeking withdrawal of
the appeal is allowed and the Civil Appeal No. 4052/2012 is
dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SNEHA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT(RAVINDER KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file).